Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. Adopt a resolution in honor of The Shake Family recognizing) their generosity, compassion, and outstanding contributions) to the community and to the County of Monterey)
WHEREAS, The Shake Family will be honored with a ribbon cutting ceremony to celebrate the dedication of a new street, Shake Avenue, the first of many public improvements as part of the South of Tioga Project in Sand City, California; and,
WHEREAS , the late Sabu Shake Sr . was a well-known restaurateur, family man and philanthropist. Sabu was well known for his compassion and generosity to those in need and would never let anyone go hungry. He enjoyed feeding people and offering them food or work to get them "back on their feet." He offered them opportunities but most of all he offered them hope; and,
WHEREAS, in 2008 The Shake Family hosted a dinner/auction event called "Sabu's Safari" to raise additional funds for The Salvation Army. This event was attended by over 300 people and has been an annual sold-out event every year since; and,
WHEREAS , in 2012 The Shake Family hosted a Christmas Party for a Toy Drive for the children of the Monterey Peninsula. Every guest attending had to bring at least one present to the party. Thousands of toys have been collected and given to The Salvation Army to distribute to the children of our community; and,
WHEREAS , The Shake Family established a Turkey Drive for Thanksgiving to collect Turkeys for the Thanksgiving and Christmas Holidays. Sabu Shake Jr. and Chris Shake challenged other business associates, friends, and employees to contribute to the turkeys that are purchased, resulting in thousands of turkeys being donated to The Salvation Army; and,
WHEREAS , the Sabu Shake Sr . Charitable Foundation, to date, has raised \$5,700,000.00 for the benefit of The Salvation Army Monterey Corps which has helped so many local families and children in need.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED , that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby extends its deepest appreciation to the Shake Family for their generosity, compassion, and outstanding contributions to those most in need in Monterey County.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12 th day of July 2022, upon motion of Supervisor, seconded by Supervisor, by the following vote, to-wit:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:
I,, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Bookfor the meeting on
Dated:
, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California